The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from non-current and current borrowings with variable rates, which expose the
Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Currently the Company’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined
by the management, hence the Company has not taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk. The Company’s borrowings
at variable rate were denominated in Rupees.

74

UMANG DAIRIES LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

	 Exposure to interest rate risk

	 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company
is as follows.

Particulars

Fixed-rate instruments Variable-rate instruments Total
As at

31st March,
2023

As at
31st March,

2022

As at
31st March,

2023

As at
31st March,

2022

As at
31st March,

2023

As at
31st March,

2022
Borrowings  1,400.00  1,200.00  4,024.42  4,134.70  5,424.42  5,334.70

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /(decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Particulars
Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp
increase decrease increase decrease

Cash flow sensitivity
Variable-rate instruments (as at 31st March, 2023)  (20.12)  20.12  (14.52)  14.52
Variable-rate instruments (as at 31st March, 2022)  (20.67)  20.67  (14.92)  14.92

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

	 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

(b)	C urrency risk

	 Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a
currency that is not the company’s functional currency (`). The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign
currency cash flows. The Company’s does not have exposure to foreign currency.